



# LASSEN COUNTY

# **Health and Social Services Department**

1345 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B Susanville, CA 96130 (530) 251 - 8128

□ Public Guardian/Administrator

1345 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B Susanville, CA 96130 (530) 251 - 8337

☐ Housing & Grants

1445 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B Susanville, CA 96130 (530) 251 - 8309

□ Behavioral Health

555 Hospital Lane Susanville, CA 96130 (530) 251 - 8108

□ Public Health

1445 Paul Bunyan Road, Ste B Susanville, CA 96130 (530) 251 - 8183

□ Community Social Services

1400 Chestnut Street, Ste A Susanville, CA 96130

LassenWORKS

1616 Chestnut Street Susanville, CA 96130 (530) 251 - 8152

Child & Family Services

1600 Chestnut Street Susanville, CA 96130 (530) 251 - 8277

Adult Services

1400 Chestnut Street, Ste B Susanville, CA 96130 (530) 251 - 8158

Family Solutions/Wraparound

1400 Chestnut Street, Ste C Susanville, California 96130 (530) 251 - 8340 Date:

July 16, 2024

To:

Aaron Albaugh, Chairman

Lassen County Board of Supervisors

From:

Barbara Longo, Director

Health & Social Services Agency

Subject:

First Amendment to the Agreement between Lassen County and Restpadd Health Corp. to provide Acute Psychiatric Inpatient Care under the Short-Doyle Act for the term of July 1, 2023, to June 30, 2025. The total Maximum Contract Amount is \$400,000 to include \$200,000 for FY 2023/2024 and \$200,000

FY 2024/2025.

### Background:

Restpadd Health Corp is an inpatient acute care treatment facility licensed by the State of California Department of Health Care Services, designed as a 2-unit facility that treats both adults 18 and older, and adolescents ages 13 to 17. The design of the facility prevents mingling between adults and adolescents. Each unit is staffed daily with at least two nurses and two mental health technicians.

The Short-Doyle Act seeks to encourage the treatment of a patient suffering from a psychiatric disorder in his home community, with the assistance of local medical resources. Since Lassen County does not have any inpatient psychiatric facilities we are forced to contract with out-of-county facilities.

#### Fiscal Impact:

This will be paid from Behavioral Health Fund/Budget Unit No. 110/751 and Mental Health Services Act Fund/Budget Unit No. 164/0752.

## Action Requested:

1) Approve the Agreement with Restpadd, Corp.; and 2) Authorize the County Administrative Officer to execute the agreement.

Mailing Address: PO Box 1180 Susanville, California 96130

#### FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN LASSEN COUNTY AND RESTPADD HEALTH CORP.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is made by and between LASSEN COUNTY ("COUNTY") and Restpadd Inc., a California corporation (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"), who agree as follows:

- 1. Recitals: This First Amendment is made with reference to the following facts and objectives:
  - COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into a written Agreement for the term of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2025, (the "Agreement") in which CONTRACTOR agreed to provide acute psychiatric inpatient care.
- 2. Amendments: The parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
  - a. The parties desire to extend the Maximum Contract Amount to include FY 2024/2025. Therefore, Exhibit B is deleted and replaced with the following:

	RestPadd Health Co	rp, Red Bluff			
	July 1, 2023 - June	30, 2024			
Covered Services	Program/Service Description	Funding Source	Unit Type	Rate	Total # Units
	Adolescents; in Patient Services Short-Doyle: PHF Private Health Facility All Inclusive	Realignment	Daily	\$1,377.00	TBD
	Adults; in Patient Services Short-Doyle: PHF Private Health Facility All Inclusive	Realignment	Daily	\$1,102.00	TBD
	Contract not to exceed:			\$200,000.00	)
	July 1, 2024 - June	30, 2025			
Covered Services	Program/Service Description	Funding Source	Unit Type	Rate	Total # Units
	Adolescents; in Patient Services Short-Doyle: PHF Private Health Facility All Inclusive	Realignment	Daily	\$1,450.00	TBD
	Adults; in Patient Services Short-Doyle: PHF Private Health Facility All Inclusive	Realignment	Daily	\$1,200.00	TBD
	Contract not to exceed:			\$200,000.00	
	räten pre-authorization and Purchase Order. ** Contingent up . ***Day of discharge will not be paid.	on the availability of fur	ids and approv	al of the Board	<b>i</b> of

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE

County Initials

Restpadd Health, Corp. 1st Amend v.1 23.25

Amendment to: Agreement with Restpadd Health, Corp.

3. Effectiveness of Agreement: Except as set forth in this First Amendment, all provisions of the Agreement signed August 21, 2023, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the dates shown opposite their respective signatures.

Dated: 4/18/24	By:  Robert Edgar, RN – Executive Director Restpadd, Inc.
	COUNTY
Dated:	By:Richard Egan
Dated: 7/8/1124	Barbara Lorigo, Director Health and Social Services
Approved as to form:	Amanda Uhrhammer Lassen County Counsel
Dated: 6/27/24	ву:

County Initials
Restpadd Health, Corp. 1st Amend v.1 23.25

2

Contractor Initials